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the Bureau of Reclamation free from 
any claim from the Montana Power 
Company. 

The Canyon Ferry project is, as I 
understand, a multiple purpose proj­
ect. It will lead to unlimited benefits 
for all the people. The Power Com­
pany and its right to use the waters 
of the Missouri River, if any it has, 
must coordinate, or be subordinated 
to the right of the people to a full irri­
gation and power development for so­
ciety in general. 

The State of Montana is entitled to 
this development at once. The Power 
Company has no right to prevent this 
construtcion. 

I hope and trust that this opinion 
will "facilitate progress on the Canyon 
Ferry Project," as you suggest. On 
behalf of the people of the State of 
Montana, I urge that this State may 
now be favored with the immediate 
commencement and prompt com­
pletion of this project which is abso­
lutely necessary for· its future well 
being and continued economic prog­
ress. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V.BOTTOMLY, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 42 

Schools-Transportation Budget­
Transfer of Funds 

Held: The excess funds in the sal­
aries item of an elementary 
school budget cannot be trans­
ferred to the transportation 
budget, and any excess in the 
transportation budget cannot 
be transferred to any item in 
the general fnnd. 

June 23, 1947 
Mr. Patrick L. Donovan 
County Attorney 
Toole County 
Shelby, Montana 

Dear Mr. Donovan: 

You have requested my oplDlOn as 
to whether funds in the salaries item 
of an elementary budget may be 
transferred to the transportation 
budget. 

Transfer among appropriations is 
authorized by Section 1019.15, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935, which pro­
vides: 

"Whenever it appears to the clerk 
of any school district that the 
amount appropriated for any item 
in the final budget is in excess of 
the amount actually required to be 
expended for such item during the 
year for which such budget was 
adopted, and that the amount ap­
propriated for any other item in 
such final budget, and payable from 
the same fund, is less than the 
amount which will be actually re­
quired for such item during such 
school year, the clerk of such school 
district may notify the county 
treasurer in writing to transfer the 
excess appropriations, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, from 
one (1) item to the item for which 
the appropriation is deficient, and 
the county treasurer must there­
upon make a transfer of such 
amount." 

It is to be noted that an excess in 
one appropriation may be transferred 
to another when they are "payable 
from the same fund." Under Section 
1019.3, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1935, the item of "salaries" is found in 
Section 1 designated "general fund 
expenses." 

A budget for transportation is re­
quired to be provided under Section 
14 of Chapter 152, Laws of 1941, as 
amended by Chapter 189, Laws of 
1943. This section, as amended, 
recognizes the fact that the transpor­
tation budget is a separate budget in 
that Settion 14, as amended, states in 
part: 

"When a copy of the final ele­
mentary budget for· any school dis­
trict is transmitted by the county 
superintendent of schools to the 
state superintendent of schools, as 
required by Section 1019.20, it shall 
be accompanied by a copy of the 
transportation budget, if any, 
adopted for such school district." 

While it is true that Section 14 of 
Chapter 152, Laws of 1941, as amend, 
ed, requires the amount of the trans­
portation budget to "be shown and in­
cluded in Section 1" of the budget, yet 
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this does not mean that they are "pay­
able from the same fund." Prior to 
the enactment of Chapter 152, Laws 
of 1941, transportation expenses were 
paid from the general fund, but by the 
enactment of Chapter 152, Laws of 
1941, a new fund was created to pay 
transportation charges. Under Chap­
ter 152, and its amendments, addi­
tional sources of revenue were made 
available for transportation which in­
cluded reimbursements from the state 
public school fund, Section 13 of 
Chapter 152, as amended, and an ad­
ditional levy authorized by sub-sec­
tion 2 of Section 14, Chapter 152, 
Laws of 1941, as amended. In other 
words, the transportation fund is 
made up in an independent manner 
from the general school fund and 
thus cannot be considered as the same 
fund. 

If transfers between the general 
fund and the transportation budget 
were permitted, the limitations of the 
budget system would be defeated in 
that the additional levy authorized 
for transportation would be utilized 
for operation and maintenance con­
trary to the purpose for which the ex­
tra levy was granted. Also state 
funds earmarked for transportation 
would be diverted to other school pur­
poses. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that the 
excess funds in the salaries item of an 
elementary school budget cannot be 
transferred to the transportation 
budget, and any excess in the trans­
portation budget cannot be trans­
ferred to any item in the general 
fund. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 48 

School Distri~hool Site, Sale of 
-Board of Trustees. 

Held: A school site may be sold by 
the Board of Trustees of a 
school district either under the 
provisions of subdivision 8 of 
Section 1015, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1985, as amended, or 
under the provisions of Chap­
ter 106, Laws of 1989, as 

amended, and that the fact 
the site and property may be 
desirable for school purposes 
for schoois other than those 
maintained by the district will 
not preclude the sale by the 
district. 

Mr. James Freebourn 
County Attorney 
Silver Bow County 
Butte, Montana 

Dear Mr. Freebourn: 

June 24, 1947 

You have requested my opinion con­
cerning the procedure to be followed 
in the sale of the site formerly used 
by the high school. You advise me 
that there have been inquiries made 
by other schools for the purchase of 
the property for school purposes. 

This office considered the sale of 
school sites in Opinion No. IS, Volume 
21, Report and Official Opinions of 
the Attorney General, and held: 

"Abandoned school sites may be 
sold by the Board of Trustees of a 
school district either under the pro­
visions of subdivision 8 of Section 
lOIS, Revised Codes of Montana, as 
amended, or under the provisions of 
Chapter 106, Laws of 1939." 

While the above opinion was Writ­
ten" prior to the amendment of Chap­
ter 106, Laws of 1939, by Chapter 232, 
Laws of 1947, yet the rule is not al­
tered by Chapter 232 as the effect of 
Chapter 232 is to provide for the dis­
position of the funds realized from the 
sale. 

If the Board of Trustees decides to 
proceed under Chapter 106, Laws of 
1939, as amended, in making the sale, 
the detailed steps to be taken must be 
followed. 

It is to be noted that Chapter 106, 
as amended, provides that "the Board 
shall duly pass a resolution declaring 
such lands, buildings, fixtures or other 
property to be or about to become 
abandoned, obsolete, undersirable or 
unsuitable for school purposes of said 
District." The fact that the site may 
be suitable for some school other than 
that maintained by the district does 
not preclude the district from finding 

cu1046
Text Box

cu1046
Text Box




